

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ARMSTRONG AND LISA HETTINGER,
Petitioners,

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
LEAH J. TULIN
EMILY A. BRUEMMER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

December 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. CONGRESS HAS RELIED ON THIS COURT’S
LONG TRADITION OF ALLOWING PRIVATE
SUITS FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF UNDER
THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE. 5

II. ENFORCEMENT UNDER THE SUPREMACY
CLAUSE IS PARTICULARLY APPROPRIATE
WHERE, AS HERE, THE STATE’S
OBLIGATIONS ARISE UNDER THE
SPENDING CLAUSE. 11

A. This Court Has Consistently
Permitted Preemption Claims
Seeking To Enforce Obligations
Incurred Under The Spending
Clause..... 11

B. A Remedy Under The Supremacy
Clause Is Particularly Useful In
Spending Clause Cases..... 12

C. Congress Intends The Ultimate Beneficiaries Of Spending Clause Funds To Be Able To Obtain Equitable Relief When A State Fails To Comply With Its Obligations.....	16
III. THE HISTORY OF SECTION 30(A) DEMONSTRATES WITH PARTICULAR CLARITY THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO FORECLOSE ACTIONS UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. Snead</i> , 441 U.S. 141 (1979)	9
<i>Arkansas Department of Health and Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	12
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	9
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	12
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	9
<i>City of Walla Walla v. Walla Walla Water Co.</i> , 172 U.S. 1 (1898)	6
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	8
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	6, 9, 17
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996)	12
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012)	20
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Products, Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977)	9
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	10
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	6

<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	9
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	9
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	2
<i>Itel Containers International Corp. v. Huddleston</i> , 507 U.S. 60 (1993).....	9
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	9
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	11
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	9
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	9
<i>Memphis Bank & Trust Co. v. Garner</i> , 459 U.S. 392 (1983).....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Limited Partnership</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	5
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	20
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corporation Commission of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	9
<i>Ohio Bureau of Employment Services v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977)	9

<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	6
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	19, 20
<i>PhRMA v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	4, 12
<i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	9
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	9
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	13, 14
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	5
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	8
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	6
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	5
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 164 (1812)	6
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977)	9
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	10
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	13, 21, 22

Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel Johnson, 133 S. Ct. 1391
 (2013) 12

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 9

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A) 8

Personal Responsibility and Work
 Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 22

Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4711(a), 111 Stat. 251 22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 2491, 104th Cong. (1995) 22

*Governors’ Perspective on Medicaid, Hearing
 Before the Senate Committee on Finance,
 105th Cong. (1997) 23*

*Medicaid Reform: The Governors’ View,
 Hearing Before Subcommittee on Health
 and Environment of the House Committee
 on Energy & Commerce, 105th Cong.
 (1997) 23*

S. 1956, 104th Cong. (1996) 22
